

UNITED
NATIONS



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-01-48-I
Date: 12 September 2001
Original: English

BEFORE A JUDGE OF A TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Patricia Wald

Registrar: Mr Hans Holthuis

Order of: 12 September 2001

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

SEFER HALILOVIĆ

EX PARTE-UNDER SEAL
WARRANT OF ARREST
ORDER FOR SURRENDER

TO: The Prosecutor of the International Tribunal

I, Patricia Wald, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal");

PURSUANT to United Nations Security Council Resolution 827 dated 25 May 1993 and Articles 19 (2) and 29 of the Statute of the International Tribunal (“Statute”) and Rules 54 to 61 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”);

NOTING the Indictment submitted by the Prosecutor against **SEFER HALILOVIĆ** and confirmed by Judge Patricia Wald, a Judge at the International Tribunal, on the 12th day of September 2001, a copy of which is attached to this warrant of arrest;

HEREBY AUTHORISE the: Prosecutor or her representative and the International Stabilisation Force (“SFOR”) to search for, arrest and surrender to the International Tribunal:

SEFER HALILOVIĆ, the son of Rustem, born on 6 January 1952 in Prijepolje in the region of Serbia known as Sandžak, residing in Sarajevo.

During the period 25 May 1992 until early July 1992, **SEFER HALILOVIĆ** performed the function of the Commander of the Territorial Defence Staff of the Republic of Bosnia-Herzegovina. After July 1992, he functioned as the Chief of the General Staff of the Army of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina (ABiH).

After 18 August 1992 **SEFER HALILOVIĆ** was Chief of the Supreme Command Staff/Chief of the Main Staff of the ABiH.

After 8 June 1993 the Commander of the Supreme Command Staff was Rasim Delić. **SEFER HALILOVIĆ** retained the post of Chief of the Supreme Command Staff of the ABiH until November 1993. He is now a retired General of the ABiH and is a Minister in the Bosnian Government.

SEFER HALILOVIĆ is alleged to be guilty of committing, in the territory of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, between September 1993 and November 1993: A violation of the laws or customs of war, within the competence of the International Tribunal by virtue of Article 3 of the Statute.

And to advise the said **SEFER HALILOVIĆ** at the time of his arrest, in a language he understands, of his rights as set forth in Article 21 of the Statute and, *mutatis mutandis*, in Rules 42 and 43 of the Rules attached hereto, and of his right to remain silent, and to caution him that any statement that he makes shall be recorded and might be used in evidence. The Indictment and review of this Indictment (and all other documents attached to this order) must also be made known to the accused.

REQUEST that the Prosecutor or her representatives, upon the arrest of **SEFER HALILOVIĆ**, promptly notify the Registrar of the International Tribunal, for the purposes of his transfer to the International Tribunal;

Valentin M. Wald

Judge, Trial Chamber
International Tribunal

Dated this 12th day of September 2001
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.

[Seal of the Tribunal]